FILED 4/25/2019 DOCUMENT NO. 03924-2019 **FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK**

STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS: ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN JULIE I. BROWN DONALD J. POLMANN GARY F. CLARK ANDREW GILES FAY



DIVISION OF ENGINEERING TOM BALLINGER DIRECTOR (850) 413-6910

er

Public Service Commission

April 12, 2019

Mr. Mike Caruso, President Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc. 42749 Highway 27 Davenport, FL 33837

APR 25 2019 24 9

DEPOSIT

DATE

Re: Docket No. 20190071-WS - Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc.

Dear Mr. Caruso:

Staff has completed its initial review of your application and has determined that Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc. is eligible for a staff-assisted rate case. The filing fee for this rate case is \$2,000 based on the capacity of the Utility's systems as provided by Section 367.145(2), Florida Statutes and Rule 25-30.020(2)(f), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The filing fee must be received by May 13, 2019, which would be the official filing date for this rate case. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.455(8), F.A.C., the Commission will deny the application if the utility does not remit the filing fee within 30 days after official acceptance.

The filing fee should be sent to the address below. Please include the docket number (20190071-WS) on all submissions to the Commission Clerk.

> Office of Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Members of Commission staff will contact you to schedule a convenient time for examination of the Utility's books, records, and physical plant. If you have any questions regarding the proceeding, please contact Luis Salvador by phone at (850) 413-6226.

Sincerely,

Tom Ballinger

Director of Engineering

TB:ls:jp

cc: Jeff Small, OCBOA Consulting, LLC (jeffsmall@ocboa.net) Office of Commission Clerk (Docket No. 20190071-WS)

Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc.

42749 Highway 27, Davenoort, Florida 33837

- DH: (848) AZALZISHE VEX (668) AZALZISK



| Αı | ari | 1 | 1 | 6 | 7 | n | 1 | q |
|----|-----|---|----|----|---|---|---|---|
| м | JII | | T, | υ. | 4 | v | 1 | フ |

Office of Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Fl 32399

RE: Docket No. 20190071-WS – Application of Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc. for Staff-Assisted Rate Case in Polk County.

Please find enclosed Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc's. filing fee for the above referenced proceeding. Per staff's letter dated April 12, 2019, the filing fee is \$2,000 (Document 03669-2019).

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 863-424-2839.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jennifer Hernandez

Utility Manager

Deer Creek RV Golf & Country Club, Inc